CANTONMENT BOARD DEOLALI

PUBLIC NOTICE

Ref: (1) The Disaster Management Act, 2005

(2) Indian Epidemic Disease Act, 1897.

(3) Public Notice No. 58/Adm/E-1/205 dt. 03.07.2020.

- (4) Dept. of Revenue & Forest, Disaster Management, Relief & Rehabilitation, Govt. of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai Order No. DMU/2020/CR.92/DisM-1 dt. 29.07.2020.
- Vide ibid Public Notice at Sr.No. (3) above, it was ordered that all the shops in Deolali Cantt. limits will remain open from **09.00** am to **05.00** pm.
- Now, vide Order of Govt. of Maharashtra, at Sr.No.(4) ibid, directions have been issued to extend the lockdown, with amendments, to operationalize Mission Begin Again for easing of restrictions and phase-wise opening, till 31st Aug. 2020 for containment of Covid-19 epidemic in the State.
- In view of the above, it is hereby ordered that all non-essential markets, market areas & shops in Deolali Cantt. limits will remain open, with immediate effect, from 09.00 am to 07.00 pm. Liquor shops will continue to operate, if permitted, home delivery or otherwise. Malls and market complexes will also be operational from 9 am to 7 pm, without theatres, Food Courts/ Restaurants. However, kitchen of restaurant and food courts will be allowed to operate in Malls wherein only home delivery through aggregators will be allowed.

The shopkeepers should ensure that they have erected barricading in front of their shops and have marked signs for maintaining social distancing in a proper way. They are also required to keep sanitizer for the use of customers and ensure wearing of mask by themselves, their servants and customers visiting their shops and institutions, referred above. Large public gathering/ congregations continue to remain prohibited. Spitting in public places will be punishable with fine of Rs. 500/-, in accordance with laws, rules or regulations. Consumption of liquor, paan, tobacco etc. in public places is prohibited.

It may be noted that if any shop is found open beyond the stipulated timing and violating the above terms and conditions, the following fine will be imposed upon the shopkeepers concerned.

Shop found open:

Rs. 1000/- for 1st Offence Rs. 2000/- for 2nd Offence Rs. 3000/- for 3rd Offence Forceful closure for 4th Offence.

(AJAY KUMAR, IDES)
Chief Executive Officer
& Incident Commander,
Cantonment Board, Deolali

No. 58/ADM/E-1/
Office of the Cantonment Board
Deolali 422 401
Copy To:

- 1 All Notice Boards within Deolali Cantt.
- 2 The District Collector & District Disaster Management Authority, Nashik
- 3 The District Health Officer, Nashik
- 4. The Commissioner of Police, Nashik
- 5 The President, Cantt Board Deolali
- 6 The Health Supdt., CBD

- .. for strict compliance.
- 7 The Sr. Police Inspector, Deolali Camp Police Station
- .. for info. & necessary action.

8 The Press Reporters

.. for publication as news item.